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Existing Trustee Wards vs Existing City Wards

Temp School Location/Under
Construction
Adult/Alternative Education

Existing Trustee Wards
Existing City Wards

Highways & Roads

Elementary School
Secondary School

Admin Building

Future School Location

Railway

³E
³S
³T
³A
³B

³F

Trustee Ward
No. of 

Elementary 
Schools

No. of 
Secondary 

Schools
Total 

Schools
Ward 1 - Joseph Martino 15 3 18
Ward 2 - Ann Andrachuk 16 3 19
Ward 3 - Sal Piccininni 11 2 13
Ward 4 - Patrizia Bottoni 11 2 13
Ward 5 - Maria Rizzo 16 5 21
Ward 6 - Frank D'Amico 9 2 11
Ward 7 - Michael Del Grande 13 4 17
Ward 8 - Garry Tanuan 20 2 22
Ward 9 - Jo-Ann Davis 13 2 15
Ward 10 - Barbara Poplawski 11 2 13
Ward 11 - Angela Kennedy 17 3 20
Ward 12 - Nancy Crawford 17 3 20
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Trustee Ward
No. of 

Elementary 
Schools

No. of 
Secondary 
Schools

Total 
Schools

Elementary 
Enrolment

Secondary 
Enrolment

Total 
Enrolment

Ward 1 ‐ Joseph Martino 15 3 18 6475 2364 8839
Ward 2 ‐ Ann Andrachuk 16 3 19 6023 4638 10661
Ward 3 ‐ Sal Piccininni 11 2 13 5070 2150 7220
Ward 4 ‐ Patrizia Bottoni 11 2 13 5323 1398 6721
Ward 5 ‐ Maria Rizzo 16 5 21 6324 3713 10037
Ward 6 ‐ Frank D'Amico 9 2 11 3308 1290 4598
Ward 7 ‐ Michael Del Grande 13 4 17 3773 3630 7403
Ward 8 ‐ Garry Tanuan 20 2 22 4646 1425 6071
Ward 9 ‐ Jo‐Ann Davis 13 2 15 2997 959 3956
Ward 10 ‐ Barbara Poplawski 11 2 13 3734 1576 5310
Ward 11 ‐ Angela Kennedy 17 3 20 5322 2579 7901
Ward 12 ‐ Nancy Crawford 17 3 20 6393 3511 9904
Subtotals 169 33 202 59388 29233 88621

*Enrolment as of October 31, 2014 Trillium data

Existing Trustee Wards
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Re-Aligned Trustee Wards For City Wards Option 1: 'Minimal Change' (47 Wards)

Highways & Roads

Future School Location
Temp School Location/Under
Construction

³B
Adult/Alternative Education

Re-Aligned Trustee Wards
City Wards Option 1
Elementary School
Secondary School

Admin Building

Railway

³E
³S
³T
³A

³F

Before After Before After Before After
Ward 1 - Joseph Martino 15 18 3 3 18 21
Ward 2 - Ann Andrachuk 16 13 3 3 19 16
Ward 3 - Sal Piccininni 11 14 2 3 13 17
Ward 4 - Patrizia Bottoni 11 14 2 3 13 17
Ward 5 - Maria Rizzo 16 11 5 4 21 15
Ward 6 - Frank D'Amico 9 12 2 2 11 14
Ward 7 - Michael Del Grande 13 15 4 3 17 18
Ward 8 - Garry Tanuan 20 17 2 2 22 19
Ward 9 - Jo-Ann Davis 13 11 2 2 15 13
Ward 10 - Barbara Poplawski 11 12 2 2 13 14
Ward 11 - Angela Kennedy 17 15 3 3 20 18
Ward 12 - Nancy Crawford 17 17 3 3 20 20

Trustee Ward
No. of Elementary 

Schools
No. of Secondary 

Schools Total Schools

APPENDIX 'B'



³S

³S

³S

³S
³S

³S

³S

³S

³S

³S

³S

³S

³S

³S

³S

³S

³S

³S
³S

³S

³S

³S

³S

³S

³S

³S

³S

³S

³S
³S

³S

³S

³S

³B

³B

³T

³T

³T

³T

³T

³T

³A

³A

³A

³A

³A

³A

³A

³A

³F³E
³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E ³E

³E

³E

³E

³E
³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E
³E

³E
³E

³E

³E
³E

³E
³E

³E

³E
³E ³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E
³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E³E

³E
³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E
³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E
³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E
³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E
³E

³E
³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E
³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E
³E

³E

³E

³E
³E

³E

³E
³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E

³E ³E

³E

³E³E ³E

³E
³E

³E

³E

ChristThe King

St.Teresa

St.Ambrose
St. Leo

St.Louis

HolyAngels

St.Clement
St. Elizabeth

St. Mark

Holy Family

Our Ladyof Peace

St. Mary

Senhor Santo Cristo

St. Vincent De Paul

OurLady ofSorrows

St.Pius X

Nativityof OurLord

St. Luke
St. Helen

St.MichaelChoir Jr St. Paul

St. Francis of Assisi

JosyfCardinalSlipyj
St.Gregory

St.Cecilia

JamesCulnan

MotherCabrini

St. Luigi
St.Sebastian St. Anthony

St. James

St. Rita

St. Raymond

Our Ladyof Lourdes

St. Joseph

St. Maryof the Angels St. Bruno

BlessedPopePaul VI

St.Denis

St.Marcellus

HolyName

St.Clare
StellaMaris

St. Matthew

SantaMaria

St. John

St.Nicholasof Bari

Our Ladyof Victory

St.Alphonsus

St. Demetrius
AllSaints

FatherSerra

Holy Rosary

Our Lady ofPerpetualHelp

St.JohnBosco

St.Brigid

Transfiguration St.Eugene

Holy Cross

D'Arcy McGee

St.Dunstan

St. ThomasAquinas

St.Maurice

Immaculate Conception

Immaculate Heart of Mary

Canadian Martyrs

St.Bernard

St. John theEvangelist

St. Anselm

Sts Cosmasand Damian

Regina Mundi

St.FrancisXavier

St. Monica

Our Ladyof Fatima

St.Charles

St. JohnXXIII

St. Joachim

Our Lady of theAssumption

St.Fidelis

St.Simon

St.TheresaShrine

St.Stephen

St.Benedict

St.Andre

St.Agatha

HolyChild

St.Raphael

Blessed Sacrament

St.Conrad

St. Dorothy

St.MariaGoretti

St.Bonaventure

St.Norbert

St. JohnVianney St. Jude

St.Martha
St. JaneFrances

Precious Blood

BlessedMargherita

St.Andrew

St.Boniface

St.Catherine

St.Albert

St.Jerome

MonsignorJohnCorrigan

St.Robert

St.Nicholas

St.Lawrence

St. Roch

St.Angela

St.Kevin

St.Francis deSales

St.Ursula

St.Edward

VenerableJohnMerlini

Annunciation

St.Wilfrid

St.Rose ofLima

St. CharlesGarnier

Our Ladyof Wisdom
St. IsaacJogues

St.Barbara

St. Augustine

St.Gabriel

St. MartinDe Porres

St.RichardSt.Victor

St.Malachy

St.Timothy

St.AntoineDaniel St.Cyril

St.ThomasMore

St.Gerald HolySpirit

St.Matthias

St.Brendan

St.Kateri

BlessedTrinity
Our Lady ofGuadalupe

St. EdmundCampion

St.Elizabeth Seton

St.PaschalBaylon

St.Bartholomew

CardinalLeger

St.Agnes

St.Aidan

St.Barnabas

Epiphanyof OurLord

St.Florence
St.DominicSavio

St.Ignatius of Loyola

St. JeanDe Brebeuf

St.Sylvester

HolyRedeemer

St.Columba

St. MargueriteBourgeoys Our Ladyof Grace

St.Henry

SacredHeartSt. GabrielLalemant
St. Bede

St.ReneGoupil TheDivineInfantPrinceof Peace
Blessed PierGiorgioFrassati

Father JohnRedmond

BishopAllen

St. Michael Choir Sr.

BishopMarrocco-Thomas Merton St. Mary's Secondary

MichaelPower-St.Joseph

St.JosephsCollege

LorettoCollege

St.Patrick
NeilMcNeil

ArchbishopRomero

NotreDame

DonBosco

MarshallMcLuhan

ChaminadeCollege

DanteAlighieriAcademy

CardinalNewman

MonsignorPercyJohnson
St.Basil theGreat

DanteAlighieriBeatrice Campus

Madonna

FatherHenryCarr

JeanVanier

LorettoAbbey

SenatorO'Connor

JamesCardinal McGuigan

CardinalCarterAcademy

St. JohnPaul II

St. JosephsMorrow Park

BrebeufCollege

Francis Libermann

Blessed Mother Teresa

MaryWard

St. Josaphat(tempholding)

St. Michael (templocated at 25 Linden St)

St. John theEvangelist(Holding)

25 Linden St (Holding forSt. Michael)

St. Margaret(Gr 5-8 templocated @ SSF)

Msgr Fraser College- Southwest Campus

Msgr FraserCollege -Annex & Orientation

Msgr Fraser College- IsabellaCampus

Msgr FraserCollege- Norfinch Campus

MsgrFraser College- Midland Campus

Msgr Fraser College- Northeast Campus

Msgr Fraser College- Midland North Campus
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TCDSB Planning Services
September 2015 0 73.5 Km

Existing Trustee Wards vs Re-Aligned Trustee Wards For Option 1: 'Minimal Change'

Highways & Roads

Future School Location
Temp School Location/Under
Construction

³B
Adult/Alternative Education

Re-Aligned Trustee Wards
Existing Trustee Wards
Elementary School
Secondary School

Admin Building

Railway

³E
³S
³T
³A

³F

Before After Before After Before After
Ward 1 - Joseph Martino 15 18 3 3 18 21
Ward 2 - Ann Andrachuk 16 13 3 3 19 16
Ward 3 - Sal Piccininni 11 14 2 3 13 17
Ward 4 - Patrizia Bottoni 11 14 2 3 13 17
Ward 5 - Maria Rizzo 16 11 5 4 21 15
Ward 6 - Frank D'Amico 9 12 2 2 11 14
Ward 7 - Michael Del Grande 13 15 4 3 17 18
Ward 8 - Garry Tanuan 20 17 2 2 22 19
Ward 9 - Jo-Ann Davis 13 11 2 2 15 13
Ward 10 - Barbara Poplawski 11 12 2 2 13 14
Ward 11 - Angela Kennedy 17 15 3 3 20 18
Ward 12 - Nancy Crawford 17 17 3 3 20 20

Trustee Ward
No. of Elementary 

Schools
No. of Secondary 

Schools Total Schools

APPENDIX 'B'



Before After Before After Before After Before After Before After Before After
Ward 1 ‐ Joseph Martino 15 18 3 3 18 21 6475 8587 2364 2364 8839 10951
Ward 2 ‐ Ann Andrachuk 16 13 3 3 19 16 6023 3911 4638 4638 10661 8549
Ward 3 ‐ Sal Piccininni 11 14 2 3 13 17 5070 6711 2150 2933 7220 9644
Ward 4 ‐ Patrizia Bottoni 11 14 2 3 13 17 5323 6028 1398 1664 6721 7692
Ward 5 ‐ Maria Rizzo 16 11 5 4 21 15 6324 4259 3713 3730 10037 7989
Ward 6 ‐ Frank D'Amico 9 12 2 2 11 14 3308 3751 1290 1290 4598 5041
Ward 7 ‐ Michael Del Grande 13 15 4 3 17 18 3773 3812 3630 2564 7403 6376
Ward 8 ‐ Garry Tanuan 20 17 2 2 22 19 4646 4326 1425 1425 6071 5751
Ward 9 ‐ Jo‐Ann Davis 13 11 2 2 15 13 2997 3261 959 959 3956 4220
Ward 10 ‐ Barbara Poplawski 11 12 2 2 13 14 3734 3757 1576 1576 5310 5333
Ward 11 ‐ Angela Kennedy 17 15 3 3 20 18 5322 4592 2579 2579 7901 7171
Ward 12 ‐ Nancy Crawford 17 17 3 3 20 20 6393 6393 3511 3511 9904 9904
Subtotals

*Enrolment as of October 31, 2014 Trillium data

Re‐Aligned Trustee Wards for City Wards Option 1: 'Minimal Change'

Secondary 
Enrolment

Total Enrolment

169 33 202 59388 29233 88621

Trustee Ward
No. of Elementary 

Schools
No. of Secondary 

Schools
Total Schools

Elementary 
Enrolment

APPENDIX
'B'
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St. JohnPaul II

St. JosephsMorrow Park
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Blessed Mother Teresa

MaryWard

St. Josaphat(tempholding)

St. Michael (templocated at 25 Linden St)

St. John theEvangelist(Holding)

25 Linden St (Holding forSt. Michael)

St. Margaret(Gr 5-8 templocated @ SSF)

Msgr Fraser College- Southwest Campus

Msgr FraserCollege -Annex & Orientation

Msgr Fraser College- IsabellaCampus

Msgr FraserCollege- Norfinch Campus

MsgrFraser College- Midland Campus

Msgr Fraser College- Northeast Campus
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Msgr Fraser College- Midtown Campus
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TCDSB Planning Services
September 2015 0 73.5 Km

Re-Aligned Trustee Wards For City Wards Option 2: '44 Wards'

Temp School Location/Under
Construction
Adult/Alternative Education

Re-Aligned Trustee Wards
City Wards Option 2

Highways & Roads

Elementary School
Secondary School

Admin Building

Future School Location

Railway

³E
³S
³T
³A
³B

³F

Before After Before After Before After
Ward 1 - Joseph Martino 15 12 3 3 18 15
Ward 2 - Ann Andrachuk 16 19 3 3 19 22
Ward 3 - Sal Piccininni 11 13 2 4 13 17
Ward 4 - Patrizia Bottoni 11 13 2 3 13 16
Ward 5 - Maria Rizzo 16 11 5 4 21 15
Ward 6 - Frank D'Amico 9 19 2 2 11 21
Ward 7 - Michael Del Grande 13 18 4 2 17 20
Ward 8 - Garry Tanuan 20 14 2 2 22 16
Ward 9 - Jo-Ann Davis 13 11 2 3 15 14
Ward 10 - Barbara Poplawski 11 11 2 2 13 13
Ward 11 - Angela Kennedy 17 12 3 3 20 15
Ward 12 - Nancy Crawford 17 16 3 2 20 18

No. of Elementary 
Schools Total SchoolsNo. of Secondary 

SchoolsTrustee Ward

APPENDIX 'C'
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TCDSB Planning Services
September 2015 0 73.5 Km

Existing Trustee Wards vs Re-Aligned Trustee Wards For Option 2: '44 Wards'

Highways & Roads

Future School Location
Temp School Location/Under
Construction

³B
Adult/Alternative Education

Re-Aligned Trustee Wards
Existing Trustee Wards
Elementary School
Secondary School

Admin Building

Railway

³E
³S
³T
³A

³F

Before After Before After Before After
Ward 1 - Joseph Martino 15 12 3 3 18 15
Ward 2 - Ann Andrachuk 16 19 3 3 19 22
Ward 3 - Sal Piccininni 11 13 2 4 13 17
Ward 4 - Patrizia Bottoni 11 13 2 3 13 16
Ward 5 - Maria Rizzo 16 11 5 4 21 15
Ward 6 - Frank D'Amico 9 19 2 2 11 21
Ward 7 - Michael Del Grande 13 18 4 2 17 20
Ward 8 - Garry Tanuan 20 14 2 2 22 16
Ward 9 - Jo-Ann Davis 13 11 2 3 15 14
Ward 10 - Barbara Poplawski 11 11 2 2 13 13
Ward 11 - Angela Kennedy 17 12 3 3 20 15
Ward 12 - Nancy Crawford 17 16 3 2 20 18

No. of Elementary 
Schools Total SchoolsNo. of Secondary 

SchoolsTrustee Ward

APPENDIX 'C'



Before After Before After Before After Before After Before After Before After
Ward 1 ‐ Joseph Martino 15 12 3 3 18 15 6475 5385 2364 2364 8839 7749
Ward 2 ‐ Ann Andrachuk 16 19 3 3 19 22 6023 7113 4638 4638 10661 11751
Ward 3 ‐ Sal Piccininni 11 13 2 4 13 17 5070 5670 2150 3199 7220 8869
Ward 4 ‐ Patrizia Bottoni 11 13 2 3 13 16 5323 5584 1398 2091 6721 7675
Ward 5 ‐ Maria Rizzo 16 11 5 4 21 15 6324 4036 3713 3538 10037 7574
Ward 6 ‐ Frank D'Amico 9 19 2 2 11 21 3308 6441 1290 1290 4598 7731
Ward 7 ‐ Michael Del Grande 13 18 4 2 17 20 3773 4915 3630 2063 7403 6978
Ward 8 ‐ Garry Tanuan 20 14 2 2 22 16 4646 3097 1425 1425 6071 4522
Ward 9 ‐ Jo‐Ann Davis 13 11 2 3 15 14 2997 3190 959 1626 3956 4816
Ward 10 ‐ Barbara Poplawski 11 11 2 2 13 13 3734 3598 1576 1576 5310 5174
Ward 11 ‐ Angela Kennedy 17 12 3 3 20 15 5322 4182 2579 2780 7901 6962
Ward 12 ‐ Nancy Crawford 17 16 3 2 20 18 6393 6177 3511 2643 9904 8820
Subtotals

*Enrolment as of October 31, 2014 Trillium data

88621

Total Enrolment

Re‐Aligned Trustee Wards for City Wards Option 2: '44 Wards'

Secondary 
Enrolment

169 33 202 59388 29233

No. of Elementary 
Schools

Total Schools
No. of Secondary 

SchoolsTrustee Ward
Elementary 
Enrolment

APPENDIX
 'C

'
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TCDSB Planning Services
September 2015 0 73.5 Km

Re-Aligned Trustee Wards For City Wards Option 3: 'Small Wards' (58 Wards)

Temp School Location/Under
Construction
Adult/Alternative Education

Re-Aligned Trustee Wards
City Wards Option 3

Highways & Roads

Elementary School
Secondary School

Admin Building

Future School Location

Railway

³E
³S
³T
³A
³B

³F

Before After Before After Before After
Ward 1 - Joseph Martino 15 14 3 4 18 18
Ward 2 - Ann Andrachuk 16 18 3 3 19 21
Ward 3 - Sal Piccininni 11 10 2 2 13 12
Ward 4 - Patrizia Bottoni 11 14 2 2 13 16
Ward 5 - Maria Rizzo 16 11 5 4 21 15
Ward 6 - Frank D'Amico 9 14 2 2 11 16
Ward 7 - Michael Del Grande 13 15 4 3 17 18
Ward 8 - Garry Tanuan 20 20 2 2 22 22
Ward 9 - Jo-Ann Davis 13 12 2 2 15 14
Ward 10 - Barbara Poplawski 11 11 2 2 13 13
Ward 11 - Angela Kennedy 17 15 3 3 20 18
Ward 12 - Nancy Crawford 17 15 3 4 20 19

Trustee Ward
No. of Elementary 

Schools
No. of Secondary 

Schools Total Schools
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TCDSB Planning Services
September 2015 0 73.5 Km

Existing Trustee Wards vs Re-Aligned Trustee Wards For Option 3: 'Small Wards' 

Highways & Roads

Future School Location
Temp School Location/Under
Construction

³B
Adult/Alternative Education

Re-Aligned Trustee Wards
Existing Trustee Wards
Elementary School
Secondary School

Admin Building

Railway

³E
³S
³T
³A

³F

Before After Before After Before After
Ward 1 - Joseph Martino 15 14 3 4 18 18
Ward 2 - Ann Andrachuk 16 18 3 3 19 21
Ward 3 - Sal Piccininni 11 10 2 2 13 12
Ward 4 - Patrizia Bottoni 11 14 2 2 13 16
Ward 5 - Maria Rizzo 16 11 5 4 21 15
Ward 6 - Frank D'Amico 9 14 2 2 11 16
Ward 7 - Michael Del Grande 13 15 4 3 17 18
Ward 8 - Garry Tanuan 20 20 2 2 22 22
Ward 9 - Jo-Ann Davis 13 12 2 2 15 14
Ward 10 - Barbara Poplawski 11 11 2 2 13 13
Ward 11 - Angela Kennedy 17 15 3 3 20 18
Ward 12 - Nancy Crawford 17 15 3 4 20 19

Trustee Ward
No. of Elementary 

Schools
No. of Secondary 

Schools Total Schools

APPENDIX 'D'



Before After Before After Before After Before After Before After Before After
Ward 1 ‐ Joseph Martino 15 14 3 4 18 18 6475 5821 2364 3606 8839 9427
Ward 2 ‐ Ann Andrachuk 16 18 3 3 19 21 6023 7130 4638 4638 10661 11768
Ward 3 ‐ Sal Piccininni 11 10 2 2 13 12 5070 4052 2150 1957 7220 6009
Ward 4 ‐ Patrizia Bottoni 11 14 2 2 13 16 5323 6458 1398 1398 6721 7856
Ward 5 ‐ Maria Rizzo 16 11 5 4 21 15 6324 4248 3713 2664 10037 6912
Ward 6 ‐ Frank D'Amico 9 14 2 2 11 16 3308 5364 1290 1290 4598 6654
Ward 7 ‐ Michael Del Grande 13 15 4 3 17 18 3773 4436 3630 2634 7403 7070
Ward 8 ‐ Garry Tanuan 20 20 2 2 22 22 4646 4646 1425 1425 6071 6071
Ward 9 ‐ Jo‐Ann Davis 13 12 2 2 15 14 2997 3225 959 959 3956 4184
Ward 10 ‐ Barbara Poplawski 11 11 2 2 13 13 3734 3734 1576 1576 5310 5310
Ward 11 ‐ Angela Kennedy 17 15 3 3 20 18 5322 4544 2579 2579 7901 7123
Ward 12 ‐ Nancy Crawford 17 15 3 4 20 19 6393 5730 3511 4507 9904 10237
Subtotals

*Enrolment as of October 31, 2014 Trillium data

Re‐Aligned Trustee Wards for City Wards Option 3: 'Small Wards'

Secondary 
Enrolment

Total Enrolment

169 33 202 59388 29233 88621

Trustee Ward
No. of Elementary 

Schools
No. of Secondary 

Schools
Total Schools

Elementary 
Enrolment

APPENDIX
 'D

'
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TCDSB Planning Services
September 2015 0 73.5 Km

Re-Aligned Trustee Wards For City Wards Option 4: 'Large Wards' (38 Wards)

Temp School Location/Under
Construction
Adult/Alternative Education

Re-Aligned Trustee Wards
City Wards Option 4

Highways & Roads

Elementary School
Secondary School

Admin Building

Future School Location

Railway

³E
³S
³T
³A
³B

³F

Before After Before After Before After
Ward 1 - Joseph Martino 15 15 3 3 18 18
Ward 2 - Ann Andrachuk 16 16 3 3 19 19
Ward 3 - Sal Piccininni 11 13 2 4 13 17
Ward 4 - Patrizia Bottoni 11 13 2 3 13 16
Ward 5 - Maria Rizzo 16 15 5 5 21 20
Ward 6 - Frank D'Amico 9 15 2 1 11 16
Ward 7 - Michael Del Grande 13 13 4 1 17 14
Ward 8 - Garry Tanuan 20 16 2 2 22 18
Ward 9 - Jo-Ann Davis 13 13 2 3 15 16
Ward 10 - Barbara Poplawski 11 17 2 3 13 20
Ward 11 - Angela Kennedy 17 13 3 3 20 16
Ward 12 - Nancy Crawford 17 10 3 2 20 12

Trustee Ward
No. of Elementary 

Schools
No. of Secondary 

Schools Total Schools
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ChristThe King

St.Teresa

St.Ambrose
St. Leo

St.Louis

HolyAngels

St.Clement
St. Elizabeth

St. Mark

Holy Family

Our Ladyof Peace

St. Mary

Senhor Santo Cristo

St. Vincent De Paul

OurLady ofSorrows

St.Pius X

Nativityof OurLord

St. Luke
St. Helen

St.MichaelChoir Jr St. Paul

St. Francis of Assisi

JosyfCardinalSlipyj
St.Gregory

St.Cecilia

JamesCulnan

MotherCabrini

St. Luigi
St.Sebastian St. Anthony

St. James

St. Rita

St. Raymond

Our Ladyof Lourdes

St. Joseph

St. Maryof the Angels St. Bruno

BlessedPopePaul VI

St.Denis

St.Marcellus

HolyName

St.Clare
StellaMaris

St. Matthew

SantaMaria

St. John

St.Nicholasof Bari

Our Ladyof Victory

St.Alphonsus

St. Demetrius
AllSaints

FatherSerra

Holy Rosary

Our Lady ofPerpetualHelp

St.JohnBosco

St.Brigid

Transfiguration St.Eugene

Holy Cross

D'Arcy McGee

St.Dunstan

St. ThomasAquinas

St.Maurice

Immaculate Conception

Immaculate Heart of Mary

Canadian Martyrs

St.Bernard

St. John theEvangelist

St. Anselm

Sts Cosmasand Damian

Regina Mundi

St.FrancisXavier

St. Monica

Our Ladyof Fatima

St.Charles

St. JohnXXIII

St. Joachim

Our Lady of theAssumption

St.Fidelis

St.Simon

St.TheresaShrine

St.Stephen

St.Benedict

St.Andre

St.Agatha

HolyChild

St.Raphael

Blessed Sacrament

St.Conrad

St. Dorothy

St.MariaGoretti

St.Bonaventure

St.Norbert

St. JohnVianney St. Jude

St.Martha
St. JaneFrances

Precious Blood

BlessedMargherita

St.Andrew

St.Boniface

St.Catherine

St.Albert

St.Jerome

MonsignorJohnCorrigan

St.Robert

St.Nicholas

St.Lawrence

St. Roch

St.Angela

St.Kevin

St.Francis deSales

St.Ursula

St.Edward

VenerableJohnMerlini

Annunciation

St.Wilfrid

St.Rose ofLima

St. CharlesGarnier

Our Ladyof Wisdom
St. IsaacJogues

St.Barbara

St. Augustine

St.Gabriel

St. MartinDe Porres

St.RichardSt.Victor

St.Malachy

St.Timothy

St.AntoineDaniel St.Cyril

St.ThomasMore

St.Gerald HolySpirit

St.Matthias

St.Brendan

St.Kateri

BlessedTrinity
Our Lady ofGuadalupe

St. EdmundCampion

St.Elizabeth Seton

St.PaschalBaylon

St.Bartholomew

CardinalLeger

St.Agnes

St.Aidan

St.Barnabas

Epiphanyof OurLord

St.Florence
St.DominicSavio

St.Ignatius of Loyola

St. JeanDe Brebeuf

St.Sylvester

HolyRedeemer

St.Columba

St. MargueriteBourgeoys Our Ladyof Grace

St.Henry

SacredHeartSt. GabrielLalemant
St. Bede

St.ReneGoupil TheDivineInfantPrinceof Peace
Blessed PierGiorgioFrassati

Father JohnRedmond

BishopAllen

St. Michael Choir Sr.

BishopMarrocco-Thomas Merton St. Mary's Secondary

MichaelPower-St.Joseph

St.JosephsCollege

LorettoCollege

St.Patrick
NeilMcNeil

ArchbishopRomero

NotreDame

DonBosco

MarshallMcLuhan

ChaminadeCollege

DanteAlighieriAcademy

CardinalNewman

MonsignorPercyJohnson
St.Basil theGreat

DanteAlighieriBeatrice Campus

Madonna

FatherHenryCarr

JeanVanier

LorettoAbbey

SenatorO'Connor

JamesCardinal McGuigan

CardinalCarterAcademy

St. JohnPaul II

St. JosephsMorrow Park

BrebeufCollege

Francis Libermann

Blessed Mother Teresa

MaryWard

St. Josaphat(tempholding)

St. Michael (templocated at 25 Linden St)

St. John theEvangelist(Holding)

25 Linden St (Holding forSt. Michael)

St. Margaret(Gr 5-8 templocated @ SSF)

Msgr Fraser College- Southwest Campus

Msgr FraserCollege -Annex & Orientation

Msgr Fraser College- IsabellaCampus

Msgr FraserCollege- Norfinch Campus

MsgrFraser College- Midland Campus

Msgr Fraser College- Northeast Campus

Msgr Fraser College- Midland North Campus

Msgr Fraser College- Midtown Campus
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TCDSB Planning Services
September 2015 0 73.5 Km

Existing Trustee Wards vs Re-Aligned Trustee Wards For Option 4: 'Large Wards' 

Highways & Roads

Future School Location
Temp School Location/Under
Construction

³B
Adult/Alternative Education

Re-Aligned Trustee Wards
Existing Trustee Wards
Elementary School
Secondary School

Admin Building

Railway

³E
³S
³T
³A

³F

Before After Before After Before After
Ward 1 - Joseph Martino 15 15 3 3 18 18
Ward 2 - Ann Andrachuk 16 16 3 3 19 19
Ward 3 - Sal Piccininni 11 13 2 4 13 17
Ward 4 - Patrizia Bottoni 11 13 2 3 13 16
Ward 5 - Maria Rizzo 16 15 5 5 21 20
Ward 6 - Frank D'Amico 9 15 2 1 11 16
Ward 7 - Michael Del Grande 13 13 4 1 17 14
Ward 8 - Garry Tanuan 20 16 2 2 22 18
Ward 9 - Jo-Ann Davis 13 13 2 3 15 16
Ward 10 - Barbara Poplawski 11 17 2 3 13 20
Ward 11 - Angela Kennedy 17 13 3 3 20 16
Ward 12 - Nancy Crawford 17 10 3 2 20 12

Trustee Ward
No. of Elementary 

Schools
No. of Secondary 

Schools Total Schools

APPENDIX 'E'



Before After Before After Before After Before After Before After Before After
Ward 1 ‐ Joseph Martino 15 15 3 3 18 18 6475 6475 2364 2364 8839 8839
Ward 2 ‐ Ann Andrachuk 16 16 3 3 19 19 6023 6023 4638 4638 10661 10661
Ward 3 ‐ Sal Piccininni 11 13 2 4 13 17 5070 5337 2150 3199 7220 8536
Ward 4 ‐ Patrizia Bottoni 11 13 2 3 13 16 5323 5584 1398 2091 6721 7675
Ward 5 ‐ Maria Rizzo 16 15 5 5 21 20 6324 4872 3713 4746 10037 9618
Ward 6 ‐ Frank D'Amico 9 15 2 1 11 16 3308 6063 1290 549 4598 6612
Ward 7 ‐ Michael Del Grande 13 13 4 1 17 14 3773 3641 3630 1067 7403 4708
Ward 8 ‐ Garry Tanuan 20 16 2 2 22 18 4646 3309 1425 1425 6071 4734
Ward 9 ‐ Jo‐Ann Davis 13 13 2 3 15 16 2997 4439 959 1626 3956 6065
Ward 10 ‐ Barbara Poplawski 11 17 2 3 13 20 3734 4917 1576 2317 5310 7234
Ward 11 ‐ Angela Kennedy 17 13 3 3 20 16 5322 4996 2579 2827 7901 7823
Ward 12 ‐ Nancy Crawford 17 10 3 2 20 12 6393 3732 3511 2384 9904 6116
Subtotals

*Enrolment as of October 31, 2014 Trillium data

Re‐Aligned Trustee Wards for City Wards Option 4: 'Large Wards'

Secondary 
Enrolment

Total Enrolment

169 33 202 59388 29233 88621

Trustee Ward
No. of Elementary 

Schools
No. of Secondary 

Schools
Total Schools

Elementary 
Enrolment

APPENDIX
 'E

'
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ChristThe King

St.Teresa

St.Ambrose
St. Leo

St.Louis

HolyAngels

St.Clement
St. Elizabeth

St. Mark

Holy Family

Our Ladyof Peace

St. Mary

Senhor Santo Cristo

St. Vincent De Paul

OurLady ofSorrows

St.Pius X

Nativityof OurLord

St. Luke
St. Helen

St.MichaelChoir Jr St. Paul

St. Francis of Assisi

JosyfCardinalSlipyj
St.Gregory

St.Cecilia

JamesCulnan

MotherCabrini

St. Luigi
St.Sebastian St. Anthony

St. James

St. Rita

St. Raymond

Our Ladyof Lourdes

St. Joseph

St. Maryof the Angels St. Bruno

BlessedPopePaul VI

St.Denis

St.Marcellus

HolyName

St.Clare
StellaMaris

St. Matthew

SantaMaria

St. John

St.Nicholasof Bari

Our Ladyof Victory

St.Alphonsus

St. Demetrius
AllSaints

FatherSerra

Holy Rosary

Our Lady ofPerpetualHelp

St.JohnBosco

St.Brigid

Transfiguration St.Eugene

Holy Cross

D'Arcy McGee

St.Dunstan

St. ThomasAquinas

St.Maurice

Immaculate Conception

Immaculate Heart of Mary

Canadian Martyrs

St.Bernard

St. John theEvangelist

St. Anselm

Sts Cosmasand Damian

Regina Mundi

St.FrancisXavier

St. Monica

Our Ladyof Fatima

St.Charles

St. JohnXXIII

St. Joachim

Our Lady of theAssumption

St.Fidelis

St.Simon

St.TheresaShrine

St.Stephen

St.Benedict

St.Andre

St.Agatha

HolyChild

St.Raphael

Blessed Sacrament

St.Conrad

St. Dorothy

St.MariaGoretti

St.Bonaventure

St.Norbert

St. JohnVianney St. Jude

St.Martha
St. JaneFrances

Precious Blood

BlessedMargherita

St.Andrew

St.Boniface

St.Catherine

St.Albert

St.Jerome

MonsignorJohnCorrigan

St.Robert

St.Nicholas

St.Lawrence

St. Roch

St.Angela

St.Kevin

St.Francis deSales

St.Ursula

St.Edward

VenerableJohnMerlini

Annunciation

St.Wilfrid

St.Rose ofLima

St. CharlesGarnier

Our Ladyof Wisdom
St. IsaacJogues

St.Barbara

St. Augustine

St.Gabriel

St. MartinDe Porres

St.RichardSt.Victor

St.Malachy

St.Timothy

St.AntoineDaniel St.Cyril

St.ThomasMore

St.Gerald HolySpirit

St.Matthias

St.Brendan

St.Kateri

BlessedTrinity
Our Lady ofGuadalupe

St. EdmundCampion

St.Elizabeth Seton

St.PaschalBaylon

St.Bartholomew

CardinalLeger

St.Agnes

St.Aidan

St.Barnabas

Epiphanyof OurLord

St.Florence
St.DominicSavio

St.Ignatius of Loyola

St. JeanDe Brebeuf

St.Sylvester

HolyRedeemer

St.Columba

St. MargueriteBourgeoys Our Ladyof Grace

St.Henry

SacredHeartSt. GabrielLalemant
St. Bede

St.ReneGoupil TheDivineInfantPrinceof Peace
Blessed PierGiorgioFrassati

Father JohnRedmond

BishopAllen

St. Michael Choir Sr.

BishopMarrocco-Thomas Merton St. Mary's Secondary

MichaelPower-St.Joseph

St.JosephsCollege

LorettoCollege

St.Patrick
NeilMcNeil

ArchbishopRomero

NotreDame

DonBosco

MarshallMcLuhan

ChaminadeCollege

DanteAlighieriAcademy

CardinalNewman

MonsignorPercyJohnson
St.Basil theGreat

DanteAlighieriBeatrice Campus

Madonna

FatherHenryCarr

JeanVanier

LorettoAbbey

SenatorO'Connor

JamesCardinal McGuigan

CardinalCarterAcademy

St. JohnPaul II

St. JosephsMorrow Park

BrebeufCollege

Francis Libermann

Blessed Mother Teresa

MaryWard

St. Josaphat(tempholding)

St. Michael (templocated at 25 Linden St)

St. John theEvangelist(Holding)

25 Linden St (Holding forSt. Michael)

St. Margaret(Gr 5-8 templocated @ SSF)

Msgr Fraser College- Southwest Campus

Msgr FraserCollege -Annex & Orientation

Msgr Fraser College- IsabellaCampus

Msgr FraserCollege- Norfinch Campus

MsgrFraser College- Midland Campus

Msgr Fraser College- Northeast Campus

Msgr Fraser College- Midland North Campus

Msgr Fraser College- Midtown Campus

The HolyTrinity
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TCDSB Planning Services
September 2015 0 73.5 Km

Re-Aligned Trustee Wards For City Wards Option 5: 'Natural/Physical Boundaries' (41 Wards)

Temp School Location/Under
Construction
Adult/Alternative Education

Re-Aligned Trustee Wards
City Wards Option 5

Highways & Roads

Elementary School
Secondary School

Admin Building

Future School Location

Railway

³E
³S
³T
³A
³B

³F

Before After Before After Before After
Ward 1 - Joseph Martino 15 19 3 4 18 23
Ward 2 - Ann Andrachuk 16 16 3 3 19 19
Ward 3 - Sal Piccininni 11 14 2 2 13 16
Ward 4 - Patrizia Bottoni 11 13 2 4 13 17
Ward 5 - Maria Rizzo 16 14 5 3 21 17
Ward 6 - Frank D'Amico 9 13 2 2 11 15
Ward 7 - Michael Del Grande 13 11 4 3 17 14
Ward 8 - Garry Tanuan 20 13 2 2 22 15
Ward 9 - Jo-Ann Davis 13 13 2 4 15 17
Ward 10 - Barbara Poplawski 11 16 2 2 13 18
Ward 11 - Angela Kennedy 17 11 3 2 20 13
Ward 12 - Nancy Crawford 17 16 3 2 20 18

Trustee Ward
No. of Elementary 

Schools
No. of Secondary 

Schools Total Schools
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St. Mary

Senhor Santo Cristo

St. Vincent De Paul
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St.Pius X
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St. Luke
St. Helen

St.MichaelChoir Jr St. Paul

St. Francis of Assisi
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St.Gregory

St.Cecilia

JamesCulnan

MotherCabrini

St. Luigi
St.Sebastian St. Anthony

St. James

St. Rita

St. Raymond

Our Ladyof Lourdes

St. Joseph

St. Maryof the Angels St. Bruno

BlessedPopePaul VI

St.Denis

St.Marcellus

HolyName

St.Clare
StellaMaris

St. Matthew

SantaMaria

St. John

St.Nicholasof Bari

Our Ladyof Victory

St.Alphonsus

St. Demetrius
AllSaints

FatherSerra

Holy Rosary

Our Lady ofPerpetualHelp

St.JohnBosco

St.Brigid

Transfiguration St.Eugene

Holy Cross

D'Arcy McGee

St.Dunstan

St. ThomasAquinas

St.Maurice

Immaculate Conception

Immaculate Heart of Mary

Canadian Martyrs

St.Bernard

St. John theEvangelist

St. Anselm

Sts Cosmasand Damian

Regina Mundi

St.FrancisXavier

St. Monica

Our Ladyof Fatima

St.Charles

St. JohnXXIII

St. Joachim

Our Lady of theAssumption

St.Fidelis

St.Simon

St.TheresaShrine

St.Stephen

St.Benedict

St.Andre

St.Agatha

HolyChild

St.Raphael

Blessed Sacrament

St.Conrad

St. Dorothy

St.MariaGoretti

St.Bonaventure

St.Norbert

St. JohnVianney St. Jude

St.Martha
St. JaneFrances

Precious Blood

BlessedMargherita

St.Andrew

St.Boniface

St.Catherine

St.Albert

St.Jerome

MonsignorJohnCorrigan

St.Robert

St.Nicholas

St.Lawrence

St. Roch

St.Angela

St.Kevin

St.Francis deSales

St.Ursula

St.Edward

VenerableJohnMerlini

Annunciation

St.Wilfrid

St.Rose ofLima

St. CharlesGarnier

Our Ladyof Wisdom
St. IsaacJogues

St.Barbara

St. Augustine

St.Gabriel

St. MartinDe Porres

St.RichardSt.Victor

St.Malachy

St.Timothy

St.AntoineDaniel St.Cyril

St.ThomasMore

St.Gerald HolySpirit

St.Matthias

St.Brendan

St.Kateri

BlessedTrinity
Our Lady ofGuadalupe

St. EdmundCampion

St.Elizabeth Seton

St.PaschalBaylon

St.Bartholomew

CardinalLeger

St.Agnes

St.Aidan

St.Barnabas

Epiphanyof OurLord

St.Florence
St.DominicSavio

St.Ignatius of Loyola

St. JeanDe Brebeuf

St.Sylvester

HolyRedeemer

St.Columba

St. MargueriteBourgeoys Our Ladyof Grace

St.Henry

SacredHeartSt. GabrielLalemant
St. Bede

St.ReneGoupil TheDivineInfantPrinceof Peace
Blessed PierGiorgioFrassati

Father JohnRedmond

BishopAllen

St. Michael Choir Sr.

BishopMarrocco-Thomas Merton St. Mary's Secondary

MichaelPower-St.Joseph

St.JosephsCollege

LorettoCollege

St.Patrick
NeilMcNeil

ArchbishopRomero

NotreDame
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Existing Trustee Wards vs Re-Aligned Trustee Wards For Option 5: 'Natural/Physical Boundaries'

Highways & Roads

Future School Location
Temp School Location/Under
Construction

³B
Adult/Alternative Education

Re-Aligned Trustee Wards
Existing Trustee Wards
Elementary School
Secondary School

Admin Building

Railway

³E
³S
³T
³A

³F

Before After Before After Before After
Ward 1 - Joseph Martino 15 19 3 4 18 23
Ward 2 - Ann Andrachuk 16 16 3 3 19 19
Ward 3 - Sal Piccininni 11 14 2 2 13 16
Ward 4 - Patrizia Bottoni 11 13 2 4 13 17
Ward 5 - Maria Rizzo 16 14 5 3 21 17
Ward 6 - Frank D'Amico 9 13 2 2 11 15
Ward 7 - Michael Del Grande 13 11 4 3 17 14
Ward 8 - Garry Tanuan 20 13 2 2 22 15
Ward 9 - Jo-Ann Davis 13 13 2 4 15 17
Ward 10 - Barbara Poplawski 11 16 2 2 13 18
Ward 11 - Angela Kennedy 17 11 3 2 20 13
Ward 12 - Nancy Crawford 17 16 3 2 20 18

Trustee Ward
No. of Elementary 

Schools
No. of Secondary 

Schools Total Schools
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Before After Before After Before After Before After Before After Before After
Ward 1 ‐ Joseph Martino 15 19 3 4 18 23 6475 8327 2364 3606 8839 11933
Ward 2 ‐ Ann Andrachuk 16 16 3 3 19 19 6023 6023 4638 4638 10661 10661
Ward 3 ‐ Sal Piccininni 11 14 2 2 13 16 5070 6061 2150 1957 7220 8018
Ward 4 ‐ Patrizia Bottoni 11 13 2 4 13 17 5323 4884 1398 3157 6721 8041
Ward 5 ‐ Maria Rizzo 16 14 5 3 21 17 6324 4474 3713 1466 10037 5940
Ward 6 ‐ Frank D'Amico 9 13 2 2 11 15 3308 5490 1290 1290 4598 6780
Ward 7 ‐ Michael Del Grande 13 11 4 3 17 14 3773 2441 3630 2918 7403 5359
Ward 8 ‐ Garry Tanuan 20 13 2 2 22 15 4646 3594 1425 1958 6071 5552
Ward 9 ‐ Jo‐Ann Davis 13 13 2 4 15 17 2997 3747 959 2632 3956 6379
Ward 10 ‐ Barbara Poplawski 11 16 2 2 13 18 3734 4677 1576 1576 5310 6253
Ward 11 ‐ Angela Kennedy 17 11 3 2 20 13 5322 3583 2579 1912 7901 5495
Ward 12 ‐ Nancy Crawford 17 16 3 2 20 18 6393 6087 3511 2123 9904 8210
Subtotals

*Enrolment as of October 31, 2014 Trillium data

Re‐Aligned Trustee Wards for City Wards Option 5: 'Natural/Physical Boundaries'

Elementary 
Enrolment

Secondary 
Enrolment

Total Enrolment

169 33 202 59388 29233 88621

Trustee Ward
No. of Elementary 

Schools
No. of Secondary 

Schools
Total Schools
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